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1988
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1998
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2002
2003
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2007
2008
2009

SPECIES
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE

METRIC
TONS
2774.90
1789.15
2184.64
2086.39
1718.07
1284.17
1445.51
1301.95
947.10
821.32
1375.84
1238.54
1486.20
1616.65
1531.22
1746.27
915.17
640.46
569.46
475.42
639.93
882.48
1337.84
1268.52
1713.58
1543.04
1869.85
2214.96
2273.76
1793.83
2036.29
3745.41
4252.54
4291.73
3877.17
3184.69
2745.26
3023.57
2695.55
3127.87
2746.40
3280.34
5356.55
5041.45
2940.29
2531.74
1949.41
1427.27
1357.12
1351.29
1702.03
1899.29
1964.72
2909.72
2160.84
1523.72
758.87
598.44
357.70
351.76

HISTORICAL MAINE WHITE HAKE LANDINGS

POUNDS
6,117,600
3,944,400
4,816,300
4,599,700
3,787,700
2,831,100
3,186,800
2,870,300
2,088,000
1,810,700
3,033,200
2,730,500
3,276,500
3,564,100
3,375,748
3,849,855
2,017,608
1,411,972
1,255,448
1,048,131
1,410,798
1,945,544
2,949,425
2,796,605
3,777,792
3,401,818
4,122,316
4,883,137
5,012,776
3,954,716
4,489,245
8,257,213
9,375,232
9,461,638
8,547,696
7,021,024
6,052,254
6,665,833
5,942,661
6,895,770
6,054,763
7,231,907
11,809,155
11,114,488
6,482,223
5,581,517
4,297,704
3,146,595
2,991,924
2,979,075
3,752,323
4,187,208
4,331,450
6,414,831
4,763,826
3,359,227
1,673,018
1,319,343
788,601
775,488

POUNDS
(millions)
6.1176
3.9444
4.8163
4.5997
3.7877
2.8311
3.1868
2.8703
2.0880
1.8107
3.0332
2.7305
3.2765
3.5641
3.3757
3.8499
2.0176
1.4120
1.2554
1.0481
1.4108
1.9455
2.9494
2.7966
3.7778
3.4018
4.1223
4.8831
5.0128
3.9547
4.4892
8.2572
9.3752
9.4616
8.5477
7.0210
6.0523
6.6658
5.9427
6.8958
6.0548
7.2319
11.8092
11.1145
6.4822
5.5815
4.2977
3.1466
2.9919
2.9791
3.7523
4.1872
4.3315
6.4148
4.7638
3.3592
1.6730
1.3193
0.7886
0.7755

VALUE
$195,294
$156,289
$185,263
$190,231
$153,037
$103,066
$103,731
$103,781

$91,913

$73,509
$108,667
$95,027
$109,636
$124,974
$123,506
$127,429
$86,677
$60,625
$53,440
$46,547
$74,913
$105,790
$176,068
$191,405
$265,502
$365,243
$600,777
$739,655
$904,959
$719,218
$852,251
$1,335,411
$1,248,403
$1,313,574
$1,207,257
$1,366,563
$2,140,210
$2,879,256
$1,692,062
$2,634,867
$2,353,063
$3,257,998
$4,992,437
$4,895,094
$3,705,459
$3,686,045
$2,829,419
$2,106,382
$2,155,531
$2,267,158
$2,366,591
$2,207,356
$2,791,921
$3,108,314
$2,816,595
$2,880,981
$1,843,706
$1,351,657
$734,330
$639,842

VALUE

(millions) PRICE/LB PRICE/LB

$0.195
$0.156
$0.185
$0.190
$0.153
$0.103
$0.104
$0.104
$0.092
$0.074
$0.109
$0.095
$0.110
$0.125
$0.124
$0.127
$0.087
$0.061
$0.053
$0.047
$0.075
$0.106
$0.176
$0.191
$0.266
$0.365
$0.601
$0.740
$0.905
$0.719
$0.852
$1.335
$1.248
$1.314
$1.207
$1.367
$2.140
$2.879
$1.692
$2.635
$2.353
$3.258
$4.992
$4.895
$3.705
$3.686
$2.829
$2.106
$2.156
$2.267
$2.367
$2.207
$2.792
$3.108
$2.817
$2.881
$1.844
$1.352
$0.734
$0.640

$0.03
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.03
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.03
$0.03
$0.04
$0.04
$0.03
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.05
$0.05
$0.06
$0.07
$0.07
$0.11
$0.15
$0.15
$0.18
$0.18
$0.19
$0.16
$0.13
$0.14
$0.14
$0.19
$0.35
$0.43
$0.28
$0.38
$0.39
$0.45
$0.42
$0.44
$0.57
$0.66
$0.66
$0.67
$0.72
$0.76
$0.63
$0.53
$0.64
$0.48
$0.59
$0.86
$1.10
$1.02
$0.93
$0.83

ADJUSTED ADJUSTED

$0.95
$1.10
$1.08
$1.17
$1.14
$1.03
$0.85
$0.90
$1.02
$0.97
$0.84
$0.78
$0.67
$0.75
$0.82
$0.71
$0.81
$0.82
$0.76
$0.72
$0.81
$0.76
$0.72
$0.69
$0.66
$0.94
$1.03
$0.99
$1.11
$0.91
$0.98
$0.82
$0.60
$0.60
$0.57
$0.77
$1.29
$1.40
$0.87
$1.21
$1.20
$1.37
$1.23
$1.28
$1.61
$1.76
$1.80
$1.71
$1.79
$1.81
$1.45
$1.25
$1.53
$1.13
$1.30
$1.75
$2.11
$1.92
$1.66
$1.49

VALUE
$5,812,812
$4,350,122
$5,196,389
$5,368,893
$4,316,931
$2,919,417
$2,713,970
$2,593,271
$2,134,271
$1,761,716
$2,560,400
$2,117,270
$2,211,330
$2,680,407
$2,764,234
$2,715,960
$1,637,926
$1,162,964

$948,667

$752,521
$1,146,814
$1,479,449
$2,117,270
$1,924,597
$2,490,019
$3,203,807
$4,231,813
$4,822,371
$5,546,451
$3,594,352
$4,408,365
$6,782,674
$5,669,690
$5,660,474
$4,866,051
$5,414,849
$7,781,091
$9,337,433
$5,167,559
$8,376,404
$7,258,250
$9,900,000
$14,524,935
$14,199,277
$10,422,839
$9,800,199
$7,745,217
$5,370,274
$5,344,078
$5,393,856
$5,426,000
$5,254,102
$6,631,333
$7,228,767
$6,199,541
$5,876,767
$3,527,205
$2,528,177
$1,305,837
$1,158,451

ADJUSTED
VALUE
(millions)
5.8128
4.3501
5.1964
5.3689
4.3169
2.9194
2.7140
2.5933
2.1343
1.7617
2.5604
2.1173
2.2113
2.6804
2.7642
2.7160
1.6379
1.1630
0.9487
0.7525
1.1468
1.4794
2.1173
1.9246
2.4900
3.2038
4.2318
4.8224
5.5465
3.5944
4.4084
6.7827
5.6697
5.6605
4.8661
5.4148
7.7811
9.3374
5.1676
8.3764
7.2582
9.9000
14.5249
14.1993
10.4228
9.8002
7.7452
5.3703
5.3441
5.3939
5.4260
5.2541
6.6313
7.2288
6.1995
5.8768
3.5272
2.5282
1.3058
1.1585



2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE
WHITE HAKE

Last updated 2/9/2026

2025 data are preliminary

277.90
391.19
517.36
490.42
371.26
284.52
196.19
155.56
262.59
160.76
158.37
110.05
201.23
194.18
194.18
194.18

612,669
862,432
1,140,575
1,081,181
818,486
627,261
432,519
342,951
578,908
354,425
349,145
242,625
443,630
428,099
428,099
428,099

0.6127
0.8624
1.1406
1.0812
0.8185
0.6273
0.4325
0.3430
0.5789
0.3544
0.3491
0.2426
0.4436
0.4281
0.4281
0.4281

$649,781
$799,463
$1,414,395
$1,477,447
$1,230,130
$901,101
$766,991
$469,226
$590,849
$492,027
$372,148
$390,122
$788,693
$616,020
$616,020
$616,020

$0.650
$0.799
$1.414
$1.477
$1.230
$0.901
$0.767
$0.469
$0.591
$0.492
$0.372
$0.390
$0.789
$0.616
$0.616
$0.616

$1.06
$0.93
$1.24
$1.37
$1.50
$1.44
$1.77
$1.37
$1.02
$1.39
$1.07
$1.61
$1.78
$1.44
$1.44
$1.44

$1.77
$1.46
$1.96
$2.07
$2.12
$2.03
$2.46
$1.84
$1.35
$1.80
$1.38
$1.77
$1.83
$1.55
$1.54
$1.44

Adjusted value utilizes producer price index for unprocessed seafood to represent 2025 values.
https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/WPU0223

$1,083,339
$1,262,450
$2,233,891
$2,241,055
$1,732,848
$1,271,030
$1,063,369
$630,649
$778,862
$638,691
$481,793
$428,976
$812,715
$661,433
$659,294
$616,020

1.0833
1.2624
2.2339
2.2411
1.7328
1.2710
1.0634
0.6306
0.7789
0.6387
0.4818
0.4290
0.8127
0.6614
0.6593
0.6160
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