

HISTORICAL MAINE WHITE HAKE LANDINGS

YEAR	SPECIES	METRIC		POUNDS		VALUE		ADJUSTED PRICE/LB	ADJUSTED VALUE	ADJUSTED VALUE (millions)
		TONS	POUNDS	(millions)	VALUE	(millions)	PRICE/LB			
1950	WHITE HAKE	2774.90	6,117,600	6.1176	\$195,294	\$0.195	\$0.03	\$0.95	\$5,812,812	5.8128
1951	WHITE HAKE	1789.15	3,944,400	3.9444	\$156,289	\$0.156	\$0.04	\$1.10	\$4,350,122	4.3501
1952	WHITE HAKE	2184.64	4,816,300	4.8163	\$185,263	\$0.185	\$0.04	\$1.08	\$5,196,389	5.1964
1953	WHITE HAKE	2086.39	4,599,700	4.5997	\$190,231	\$0.190	\$0.04	\$1.17	\$5,368,893	5.3689
1954	WHITE HAKE	1718.07	3,787,700	3.7877	\$153,037	\$0.153	\$0.04	\$1.14	\$4,316,931	4.3169
1955	WHITE HAKE	1284.17	2,831,100	2.8311	\$103,066	\$0.103	\$0.04	\$1.03	\$2,919,417	2.9194
1956	WHITE HAKE	1445.51	3,186,800	3.1868	\$103,731	\$0.104	\$0.03	\$0.85	\$2,713,970	2.7140
1957	WHITE HAKE	1301.95	2,870,300	2.8703	\$103,781	\$0.104	\$0.04	\$0.90	\$2,593,271	2.5933
1958	WHITE HAKE	947.10	2,088,000	2.0880	\$91,913	\$0.092	\$0.04	\$1.02	\$2,134,271	2.1343
1959	WHITE HAKE	821.32	1,810,700	1.8107	\$73,509	\$0.074	\$0.04	\$0.97	\$1,761,716	1.7617
1960	WHITE HAKE	1375.84	3,033,200	3.0332	\$108,667	\$0.109	\$0.04	\$0.84	\$2,560,400	2.5604
1961	WHITE HAKE	1238.54	2,730,500	2.7305	\$95,027	\$0.095	\$0.03	\$0.78	\$2,117,270	2.1173
1962	WHITE HAKE	1486.20	3,276,500	3.2765	\$109,636	\$0.110	\$0.03	\$0.67	\$2,211,330	2.2113
1963	WHITE HAKE	1616.65	3,564,100	3.5641	\$124,974	\$0.125	\$0.04	\$0.75	\$2,680,407	2.6804
1964	WHITE HAKE	1531.22	3,375,748	3.3757	\$123,506	\$0.124	\$0.04	\$0.82	\$2,764,234	2.7642
1965	WHITE HAKE	1746.27	3,849,855	3.8499	\$127,429	\$0.127	\$0.03	\$0.71	\$2,715,960	2.7160
1966	WHITE HAKE	915.17	2,017,608	2.0176	\$86,677	\$0.087	\$0.04	\$0.81	\$1,637,926	1.6379
1967	WHITE HAKE	640.46	1,411,972	1.4120	\$60,625	\$0.061	\$0.04	\$0.82	\$1,162,964	1.1630
1968	WHITE HAKE	569.46	1,255,448	1.2554	\$53,440	\$0.053	\$0.04	\$0.76	\$948,667	0.9487
1969	WHITE HAKE	475.42	1,048,131	1.0481	\$46,547	\$0.047	\$0.04	\$0.72	\$752,521	0.7525
1970	WHITE HAKE	639.93	1,410,798	1.4108	\$74,913	\$0.075	\$0.05	\$0.81	\$1,146,814	1.1468
1971	WHITE HAKE	882.48	1,945,544	1.9455	\$105,790	\$0.106	\$0.05	\$0.76	\$1,479,449	1.4794
1972	WHITE HAKE	1337.84	2,949,425	2.9494	\$176,068	\$0.176	\$0.06	\$0.72	\$2,117,270	2.1173
1973	WHITE HAKE	1268.52	2,796,605	2.7966	\$191,405	\$0.191	\$0.07	\$0.69	\$1,924,597	1.9246
1974	WHITE HAKE	1713.58	3,777,792	3.7778	\$265,502	\$0.266	\$0.07	\$0.66	\$2,490,019	2.4900
1975	WHITE HAKE	1543.04	3,401,818	3.4018	\$365,243	\$0.365	\$0.11	\$0.94	\$3,203,807	3.2038
1976	WHITE HAKE	1869.85	4,122,316	4.1223	\$600,777	\$0.601	\$0.15	\$1.03	\$4,231,813	4.2318
1977	WHITE HAKE	2214.96	4,883,137	4.8831	\$739,655	\$0.740	\$0.15	\$0.99	\$4,822,371	4.8224
1978	WHITE HAKE	2273.76	5,012,776	5.0128	\$904,959	\$0.905	\$0.18	\$1.11	\$5,546,451	5.5465
1979	WHITE HAKE	1793.83	3,954,716	3.9547	\$719,218	\$0.719	\$0.18	\$0.91	\$3,594,352	3.5944
1980	WHITE HAKE	2036.29	4,489,245	4.4892	\$852,251	\$0.852	\$0.19	\$0.98	\$4,408,365	4.4084
1981	WHITE HAKE	3745.41	8,257,213	8.2572	\$1,335,411	\$1.335	\$0.16	\$0.82	\$6,782,674	6.7827
1982	WHITE HAKE	4252.54	9,375,232	9.3752	\$1,248,403	\$1.248	\$0.13	\$0.60	\$5,669,690	5.6697
1983	WHITE HAKE	4291.73	9,461,638	9.4616	\$1,313,574	\$1.314	\$0.14	\$0.60	\$5,660,474	5.6605
1984	WHITE HAKE	3877.17	8,547,696	8.5477	\$1,207,257	\$1.207	\$0.14	\$0.57	\$4,866,051	4.8661
1985	WHITE HAKE	3184.69	7,021,024	7.0210	\$1,366,563	\$1.367	\$0.19	\$0.77	\$5,414,849	5.4148
1986	WHITE HAKE	2745.26	6,052,254	6.0523	\$2,140,210	\$2.140	\$0.35	\$1.29	\$7,781,091	7.7811
1987	WHITE HAKE	3023.57	6,665,833	6.6658	\$2,879,256	\$2.879	\$0.43	\$1.40	\$9,337,433	9.3374
1988	WHITE HAKE	2695.55	5,942,661	5.9427	\$1,692,062	\$1.692	\$0.28	\$0.87	\$5,167,559	5.1676
1989	WHITE HAKE	3127.87	6,895,770	6.8958	\$2,634,867	\$2.635	\$0.38	\$1.21	\$8,376,404	8.3764
1990	WHITE HAKE	2746.40	6,054,763	6.0548	\$2,353,063	\$2.353	\$0.39	\$1.20	\$7,258,250	7.2582
1991	WHITE HAKE	3280.34	7,231,907	7.2319	\$3,257,998	\$3.258	\$0.45	\$1.37	\$9,900,000	9.9000
1992	WHITE HAKE	5356.55	11,809,155	11.8092	\$4,992,437	\$4.992	\$0.42	\$1.23	\$14,524,935	14.5249
1993	WHITE HAKE	5041.45	11,114,488	11.1145	\$4,895,094	\$4.895	\$0.44	\$1.28	\$14,199,277	14.1993
1994	WHITE HAKE	2940.29	6,482,223	6.4822	\$3,705,459	\$3.705	\$0.57	\$1.61	\$10,422,839	10.4228
1995	WHITE HAKE	2531.74	5,581,517	5.5815	\$3,686,045	\$3.686	\$0.66	\$1.76	\$9,800,199	9.8002
1996	WHITE HAKE	1949.41	4,297,704	4.2977	\$2,829,419	\$2.829	\$0.66	\$1.80	\$7,745,217	7.7452
1997	WHITE HAKE	1427.27	3,146,595	3.1466	\$2,106,382	\$2.106	\$0.67	\$1.71	\$5,370,274	5.3703
1998	WHITE HAKE	1357.12	2,991,924	2.9919	\$2,155,531	\$2.156	\$0.72	\$1.79	\$5,344,078	5.3441
1999	WHITE HAKE	1351.29	2,979,075	2.9791	\$2,267,158	\$2.267	\$0.76	\$1.81	\$5,393,856	5.3939
2000	WHITE HAKE	1702.03	3,752,323	3.7523	\$2,366,591	\$2.367	\$0.63	\$1.45	\$5,426,000	5.4260
2001	WHITE HAKE	1899.29	4,187,208	4.1872	\$2,207,356	\$2.207	\$0.53	\$1.25	\$5,254,102	5.2541
2002	WHITE HAKE	1964.72	4,331,450	4.3315	\$2,791,921	\$2.792	\$0.64	\$1.53	\$6,631,333	6.6313
2003	WHITE HAKE	2909.72	6,414,831	6.4148	\$3,108,314	\$3.108	\$0.48	\$1.13	\$7,228,767	7.2288
2004	WHITE HAKE	2160.84	4,763,826	4.7638	\$2,816,595	\$2.817	\$0.59	\$1.30	\$6,199,541	6.1995
2005	WHITE HAKE	1523.72	3,359,227	3.3592	\$2,880,981	\$2.881	\$0.86	\$1.75	\$5,876,767	5.8768
2006	WHITE HAKE	758.87	1,673,018	1.6730	\$1,843,706	\$1.844	\$1.10	\$2.11	\$3,527,205	3.5272
2007	WHITE HAKE	598.44	1,319,343	1.3193	\$1,351,657	\$1.352	\$1.02	\$1.92	\$2,528,177	2.5282
2008	WHITE HAKE	357.70	788,601	0.7886	\$734,330	\$0.734	\$0.93	\$1.66	\$1,305,837	1.3058
2009	WHITE HAKE	351.76	775,488	0.7755	\$639,842	\$0.640	\$0.83	\$1.49	\$1,158,451	1.1585

2010	WHITE HAKE	277.90	612,669	0.6127	\$649,781	\$0.650	\$1.06	\$1.77	\$1,083,339	1.0833
2011	WHITE HAKE	391.19	862,432	0.8624	\$799,463	\$0.799	\$0.93	\$1.46	\$1,262,450	1.2624
2012	WHITE HAKE	517.36	1,140,575	1.1406	\$1,414,395	\$1.414	\$1.24	\$1.96	\$2,233,891	2.2339
2013	WHITE HAKE	490.42	1,081,181	1.0812	\$1,477,447	\$1.477	\$1.37	\$2.07	\$2,241,055	2.2411
2014	WHITE HAKE	371.26	818,486	0.8185	\$1,230,130	\$1.230	\$1.50	\$2.12	\$1,732,848	1.7328
2015	WHITE HAKE	284.52	627,261	0.6273	\$901,101	\$0.901	\$1.44	\$2.03	\$1,271,030	1.2710
2016	WHITE HAKE	196.19	432,519	0.4325	\$766,991	\$0.767	\$1.77	\$2.46	\$1,063,369	1.0634
2017	WHITE HAKE	155.56	342,951	0.3430	\$469,226	\$0.469	\$1.37	\$1.84	\$630,649	0.6306
2018	WHITE HAKE	262.59	578,908	0.5789	\$590,849	\$0.591	\$1.02	\$1.35	\$778,862	0.7789
2019	WHITE HAKE	160.76	354,425	0.3544	\$492,027	\$0.492	\$1.39	\$1.80	\$638,691	0.6387
2020	WHITE HAKE	158.37	349,145	0.3491	\$372,148	\$0.372	\$1.07	\$1.38	\$481,793	0.4818
2021	WHITE HAKE	110.05	242,625	0.2426	\$390,122	\$0.390	\$1.61	\$1.77	\$428,976	0.4290
2022	WHITE HAKE	201.23	443,630	0.4436	\$788,693	\$0.789	\$1.78	\$1.83	\$812,715	0.8127
2023	WHITE HAKE	194.18	428,099	0.4281	\$616,020	\$0.616	\$1.44	\$1.55	\$661,433	0.6614
2024	WHITE HAKE	194.18	428,099	0.4281	\$616,020	\$0.616	\$1.44	\$1.54	\$659,294	0.6593
2025*	WHITE HAKE	194.18	428,099	0.4281	\$616,020	\$0.616	\$1.44	\$1.44	\$616,020	0.6160

Last updated 2/9/2026

2025 data are preliminary

Adjusted value utilizes producer price index for unprocessed seafood to represent 2025 values.

<https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/WPU0223>